# UNOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded Return To: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE P.O. BOX 27670 SANTA ANA, CA 92799-7670 ATTN: LMTS Doc#: 1030517062 Fee: \$46.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/01/2010 03:20 PM Pg: 1 of 6

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: REBECCA PIEPER PNC MORTGAGE 3232 NEWMARK DRIVE MIAMISBURG, OHIO 45342

When recorded mail to: #:6124194

Loss Mitigation Tille Services 11759.1

P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: SWIECH - PROPERTY REPORT

Tax Parcel No.: 03112100160000

[Space / bo/e This Line for Recording Data]

Original Recorded Date: APRIL 11, 200

Loan No. 0005788925

Original Principal Amount: \$ 249,600.00

### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 16TH day of JULY, 2010 between ADAM M SWIECH AND ANNA SWIECH, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

("Borrower") and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NA

("Lender"),

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Inc.), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated APRIL 6, 2006 and recorded in

Instrument No. 0610102760

, of the **Official** F.ecords of (Name of Records)

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and

(County and State, or other jurisdiction) secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

272 E JEFFREY, WHEELING, ILLINOIS 60090

(Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT- Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)

CoreLogic Document Services

CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# FM3179 Rev. 04-05-10

(page I of 5)

1030517062 Page: 2 of 6

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

0005788925

the real property described being set forth as follows:

## SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF;

In consideration	of the mutual	promises and	agreements	exchanged,	the parties	hereto	agree
as follows (notwith standing	anything to the	contrary conta	ined in the N	ote or Secur	ity Instrumer	nt):	

- 1. As of JULY 1 2010 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 245,567.90 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by 1 ander plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Ur paid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.375 %, from JULY 1, 2010 Porrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$ 1,226.09, reginning on the 1ST day of AUGUST, 2010, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4...75 % will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on JULY 01, 2040 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of a collection. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is derivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT- Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)

(page 2 of 5)

CoreLogic Document Services CoreLogic, Inc. CLDS# FM3179-2 Rev. 04-05-10

1030517062 Page: 3 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## 

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 5 IN MEADOW BROOK UNIT NO. 3, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 42, NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 42, NORTH RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON MAY 29, 1958, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1798636, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



1030517062 Page: 4 of 6

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### 0005788925

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5. Borrowe vi derstands and agrees that:
  - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - (b) All covenants, agree nents, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in (iii) force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
  - (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
  - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be pend by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
  - (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and essigns of the Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT- Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)

(page 3 of 5)

CoreLogic Document Services
CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# FM3179-3 Rev. 04-05-10

1030517062 Page: 5 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### 0005788925

6. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in COOK County, ILLINOIS , upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this Agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security instrument is \$ 235,637.57 . The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as a result of this Agreement is \$ 245,567.90 , which amount represents the excess of the unpaid principal balance of this original obligation.

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NA

alentural.	(Seal) - Lender
Name: KR HE WILLIAMSON OF REAL PURT	(( )) - Lender
Its: AUTHORIZED AGENT	
	Adam Swych (Seal) -Borrower
ADAM M SWIECH	- Bollower
Co	Anna Switch (Seal) -Borrower
ANNA SWIECH	- Borrower
TC	
	(Seal)
	- Borrower
	(Seal)
	- Borrower
	(Seal)
	-Borrower
	(Seal)
	- Borrower
	DOTTOWER

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT- Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)

(page 4 of 5)

CoreLogic Document Services

CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# FM3179-4 Rev. 04-05-10

1030517062 Page: 6 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT  State of PLINOIS  County of CCOX  This instrument was conowledged before me on O7. 28. 2010 (date) by  ADAM M SWIECH AND ANNA SWIECH  (name/s of person/s).  Practical (Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL" (Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL" (Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL" (Signature of Notary Public)  "The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this following formation of Public State of One of Public State of One of Public State of One of Public Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement on behalf of said excity.	0005788925 [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
This instrument was convolledged before me on O7. 28. 2010 (date) by  ADAM M SWIECH AND ANNA SWIECH  (name/s of person/s).  Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  I Kreawczyk  Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLED GI JENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  A UTHORIZED ACENT  of PUC Montgotal the AUTHORIZED ACENT  Printed Name  ROCHELLE ESTER, Notary Publics In and for the State of Ohio  My Commission Expires: Ohio III		
This instrument was cirnowledged before me on	State of J'.L. NOIS	
ADAM M SWIECH AND ANNA SWIECH  (name/s of person/s).  (Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  I Kiralwczyk Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLEDG/JENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNT. OF MONTGOMERY  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  KRAIG WILLIAMSON (1807) CUPTAL), the AUTHORIZED ACENT  of PUC Montgray  a Commission Expires (1807)  Frinted Name RECENELLE ESTER Notary Publics  Title or Rank  My Commission Expires:	County of CCoX	
(Signature of Notary Public)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"   Krawczyk   Notary Public, State of Illinois   Commission Expires 2/6/2012   LENDER ACKNOWLE PG JENT  STATE OF OHIO   COUNT, OF MONTGOMERY  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   Frank   State of Ohio   State of Ohio   State of Ohio   Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment   Printed Name   ROCHELL ESTER, Notary Public   In and for the State of Ohio   My Commission Expires:   State of Ohio   My Commission Expires   My Commission Expires   My Commission Exp	This instrument was comowledged before me on	
"OFFICIAL SEAL"  I Krawczyk Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLEDG IENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNT OF MONTGOMERY  Scoling Hard Williamson Of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard of Local of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard Hard of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard	ADAM M SWIECH AND ANNA SWIECH	
"OFFICIAL SEAL"  I Krawczyk Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLEDG IENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNT OF MONTGOMERY  Scoling Hard Williamson Of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard of Local of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard Hard of Count of Montgomery  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard Hard	<u>O</u> x	
"OFFICIAL SEAL"  I Krawczyk Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLEDG IENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNT OF MONTGOMERY  Fine foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  FRAIG WILLIAMSON (1) PON DAPPA (1), the AUTHORIZED AGENT  of PUC Montgray (1), on behalf of said emity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment  Printed Name  RECHELLE ESTER, Notary Publication and for the State of Ohio  My Commission Expires:	(name/s of person/s).	
Notary Public, State of Illinois Commission Expires 2/6/2012  LENDER ACKNOWLE FOIENT  STATE OF OHIO  COUNT OF MONTGOMERY  Solen by MRAIG WILLIAMSON COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this from the AUTHORIZED AGENT  of PDC Mortgues  a on behalf of said endity.  Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment  Printed Name ROCHELL ESTEP, Notary Publication of the State of Ohio My Commission Expires: 8 2013	S. Kreewe reg C. (Signature of Notary Public)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	I Krawczyk Notary Public, State of Illinois	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this		_
Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment  Printed Name  ROCHELLE ESTER Notary Public  Title or Rank  My Commission Expires:	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Atto 17 18, 2010  KRAIG WILLIAMSON C. RON BURRALL, the AUTHORIZED AGENT  of PUC Morte Aug.	by — —
Printed Name ROCHELLE ESTER Notary Publica  Title or Rank In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires:		
	Printed Name ROCHELL ESTEP, Notary Publication Rank In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires:	<b>9</b> -

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)

(page 5 of 5) ILLINOIS

CoreLogic Document Services

CoreLogic, Inc.

CLDS# ILFM3179-5 Rev. 06-17-09